Luther Alexander

Luther Alexander, 98, of East Palatka, passed away on Tuesday, December 28, 2004, at the Roberts Care Center in Palatka following a lengthy illness.

He was a native of Madison, but had resided in East Palatka for over 70 years. He was a member of the Church of God By Faith, East Palatka.

For many years he worked as a race horse and dog trainer. He also worked in construction as a heavy equipment operator during the building of the Space Center. In his later years he did lawn care maintenance.

Survivors are his wife of 66 years, Bennie Pearl Alexander, East Palatka; daughters, Mary Esther (Rev. Nathaniel) Hankins, San Angelo, Texas, and Deborah Williams, East Palatka; son, Kerry Alexander, East Palatka; sister-in-law, Mattie Williams, Palatka; five grandchildren; host of great-grand children, nieces and nephews.

Funeral services were held Monday, Jan. 3, at 2 p.m. at the Church of God By Faith, East Palatka, with the Minister David Roberts, pastor, officiating. Interment followed in the Pattersonville Cemetery, East Palatka.

D.A. Boyd & Sons Funeral Home, Palatka, was in charge of funeral services.